| 5 |
|---|
| |

| Internal Address: Inte | Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECONDATION To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | 04-01-2005 RTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office 102970866 Re record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
|--|--|--|
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? \ \text{Ves \times \times \text{No}}} \] 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) \(04/05/02 \) XAssignment \ Merger \ Security Agreement \ Change of Name \ Joint Research Agreement \ Government Interest Assignment \ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License \ Other \ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \ Yes \(\text{VSNo} \) 4. Application or patent number(s): \ This document is being filled together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: \[Ira M. Potter \] Internal Address: \[635 Maryville Centre \] Street Address: \[Aissouri \] State: \[Missouri \] Phone Number: \[314-576-2800 \] Deposit Account Number | | |
| Street Address: 1337 Pine Bluff Drive | * * * * | Name: TSAO Acquisition Company, L.C. Internal Address: |
| Security Agreement | 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 1337 Pine Bluff Drive |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patient Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes XXNo 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ira M. Potter Internal Address: 635 Maryville Centre Suite 221 City: St. Louis State: Missouri Zip: 63141 Phone Number: 314-576-2800 B. Patent No.(s) 5, 340, 322 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number | Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | State:Missouri Country: USAZip:63304 |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ira M. Potter Internal Address: | A. Patent Application No.(s) | document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,340,322 |
| Name: Ira M. Potter Internal Address: | 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| City: St. Louis State: Missouri Zip: 63141 Phone Number: 314-576-2800 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number | Name: Ira M. Potter Internal Address: 635 Maryville Centre | Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed |
| D. Deposit Account number | City: St. Louis State: Missouri Zip: 63141 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers |
| Email Address: ipotter@bensonguesp.com Authorized User Name | Fax Number: 314-469-7806 | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

Ira M. Potter

Name of Person Signing

03/31/2005 GTON11 00000047 5340322 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

9. Signature:

PATENT REEL: 016397 FRAME: 0671

03/25/05

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

Date

2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TSAO DESIGNS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 111 Old Rand Road, Wauconda, Illinois 60084-1298 is the owner of United States Patent No. 5,340,322, for a Low Voltage Cable Lighting System (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, TSAO ACQUISITION COMPANY, L.L.C. ("Assignee"), a Missouri limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 570 Barnum Avenue, Bridgeport, Connecticut 06608, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and to said Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent in the United States and its territorial possessions and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, together with all claims for prior infringement thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 5 day of 'April, 2002.

NOTARIZATION

| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) |
|-------------------|---|
| COUNTY OF COOL |) |

I, Margaret A. Horrow, certify that Joseph Transci personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the instrument of his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: April 5, 2002

"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARGARET A. HERRON Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Exp. 09/15/2002

Commission Expires: 9-15-2002

H:\Docs\40500\40599\Assign - Patent.doc

RECORDED: 03/29/2005

PATENT REEL: 016397 FRAME: 0672